Acknowledgment

First and foremost praise be to Allah the
lord of the world who provided me strength
to bring this work to completion.

| would like to express my gratitude and
appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Hassan
Abd Elaziz Musa who did all his best to help,
encourage and advice me, without his
valuable guidance this work could not have
been finished.

Thank and appreciation’s to the
teaching staff of the Faculty of medical
laboratory sciences, Sudan university for
sciences and Technology.

My gratitude and thanks are extended
to ustaz Amin the head department of
Microbiology, Faculty of laboratory sciences
in Khartoum university, ustaz Khalil Abass
and staff members of the department of
Microbiology of the national healthy,
Khartoum teatchig, Abu Anja, and Ebrahim



Malik laboratories. My thanks are also
extended to laboratory of Elobied Teaching
and Elkwity Paediatric Hospital, my Thanks
and appreciation’s go to my colleagues at the
laboratory in Elobied city in North Kordofan

state.

i



Abstract

This study has been done on two groups of individuals for
the isolation of Haemophilus influenzae from sputum. The first
group of study include 50 individual patients presented with
pneumonia, whilst the second group included tuberculosis patients,
and those who are suspected to have tuberculosis (359) individual;
The age range in both groups lie between (3-73year). Collection of
the specimens was done within eight months from (April-Decimber)
through 2003 from Khartoum state, and Elobied city in North
Kordofan state.

Nine strains of Haemophilus influenzae were isolated from
the specimens. The percentage of Haemophilus influenzae isolated
from the specimens was 2.2%. The percentage of R-Lactamase
producing strains of Haemophilus influenzae type b, was found to be
42.9%. The percentage of type b Haemophilus influenzae was
77.8% of the total strains of Haemophilus isolated.

Furthermore, the relationship between the isolation of the
organism, and the season, type of media, and age groups has been
detected. The organism has been isolated in Autumn and Winter
(one strain late Autumn, and eight strains in Winter), whereas no
isolation took place in Summer; (GC nagar) was found to be the
best medium for isolation compared to Chochalate agar. Children (3-
18year) and elderly(67-73year) were the most affected groups.

The study proved that the organism can be preserved in (4-8) °C
for about (10-15) days.

il



[«
i>g bl Laxle

Jie oyar sl o hcgene le sl cuyyal
Byt 33283 o3 i) g Jool e 83309l 8 L) Gexi ]
35y 9l DLVl Gplae selasl (ol se gosdl culess 55
B_c:}o‘;ajl L] ,ueal (409) £ gone (o weal)50( rﬂ)aa_c ULS
Ay sl Julb epila] a8 gie a5 (359) chess 383 85U
3) i genall 33l jlec] cpans] a8 g 130,40 cptilial i
Bie e (resn Jipo) el (8) JMa culial pes i g, (73
S s 5 Y gy ol 80 mgepall 63Y 50 2003

G %2.2 8wy 828) gl 83 Bexiwdl e ¥ ML (9) e o
39y Bosljall Ccuauagl b jiiae lpana o il enlial) 850 0
di))uusywr.gpy 5aite 83519 8050 Baexioall pe cnY M
i G Y g gene e %42,9 8y iy () cail) 8 aglé
%77,8 8 pall 5oy cualy cha (D) bwd] e Sldaca] Bc gesdll

il Jgaats bgi)l sei )l DLUM S g Sall a9
cman G Gyl ol asbisin)) eanid] Slaall gl ¢ s
, (Ll fad (o8 cnlie 84,y all Juad Balgs (g8 Saaly Bic)
oSl Jo @ Lal nall Juab b sl Sl o Ly
JA = ‘.J Lo , (GCragar) o g el (Slaad] sl (e
b Sl Jje pani) IS Sl Ll cagpndl gl e
4.\43;.]4 8 )gaa (8@73-67)&.@’3(8_’\”18-3) dls!aﬁﬂ (_s_a.is

v



......



(1)

1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.4.1.
1.4.1.1.
1.4.1.2.
1.4.1.3.
1.4.1.4.
1.4.1.5.
1.4.1.6.
1.4.1.7.
1.4.1.8.
1.4.1.9.
1.4.1.10.
1.5.
1.5.1.
1.5.2.
1.6.
1.6.1.
1.7.
1.7.1.
1.7.2.
1.7.3.

Contents

Acknowledgment
Abstract (English)
Abstract (Arabic)

List of contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of photographs
Abbreviations
Chapter (one)
Introduction & Literature review
Introduction

History

Classification
Microbiology
Morphology and Identification
The Typical organism
culture

Metabolisum
Variation
Encapsulation
Transformation
Antigenic structure
Biochemical reactions
Transmission

Habitat

Pathology

Entrey, spread, and Multiplication
Virulence
Immunology
Immunity
Epidemilogy
Incidence

Age distribution

Risk factors

Vi

Page

ii
1il
iv
D¢
D¢

X1

O OO NOTOTOOOUTARDMNBRMRMNWNR -



1.8.
1.8.1.
1.8.2.

1.8.3.
1.8.4.

1.8.5.

1.8.5.1.
1.8.5.2.
1.8.5.3.

1.9.
1.10.
1.10.1.

2.1.

2.2
2.3.

2.4.
2.4.1.
2.4.2.
2.5.

3.1.
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.
3.4.1.
3.5.
3.5.1.

3.5.1.1.
3.5.1.2.

Laboratory diagnosis
Collection of samples
Presevation ad transport media for

microbiological specimens

Demonstration of type b antigen in body fluids
Culture

-Throat swab

-Sputum

-Cerebrospinal fluid

Identification

Microscopic Examination

Beta-Lactamase test

X&V factors

Treatment

Prevantion and control

Prophlaxis

Infection By Haemophilus influenzae in Lower

Respiratory Tract
Diseases Caused By Haemophilus influenzae in

Lower Respiratory Tract
Route Of Transmission
Clinical Manifestation Of Haemophilus

influenzae type b Infection

Bacterial Pneumonia

Haemophilus influenzae Pneumonia
Investigation Of Community-acquired Pneumonia
Epidemiology

Antimicrobial agents

Introduction Of Antibiotic

Back Ground

Definition

Classification of antimicrobial drugs
Classification Of Antibacterial
Problems

Resistance

Orgin of drugs resistance
Cross-resistance

vii

19
19

20
21
21
22
22
23
24
24
24
26
27
27
28

29

29
29

30
31
31
32
33
40
40
40
41
41
41
43
43
45
49



3.5.1.2.1. Limitation of cross- resistance

3.5.2.
3.5.3.

3.6.
4.

4.1.
4.2.

4.2.1.
4.2.2.

1.
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5
2.
2.1
2.2
2.3.
2.4.
2.5.

2.6

Opportunistic infections
Masking Infections
Treatment of Pneumonia
Justification and Objectives
Justification

Objective

General objective

Specific objective
Chapter Two (2)
Materials

Culture media
Biochemical material
Chemicals and Reagents
Other materials
Equipments & Instruments
Methods

Study area

Study population

Data collection

Culture

Identification
Presumptive identification
Colonial morphology
Microscope Examination

. Oxidase Test (cytochrome oxidase)

Definitive identification
1. Catalase Test

2. B-Lactamase Test

3. Satellitism Test

4. V & X Factors Test
5. Serotyping
Antimicrobial sensitivity testing
Chapter Three (3)
Results

Chapter Four (4)
Discussion

Chapter Five (5)
Conclusion

viii

50
50
50
51
55
55
55
76
55

56
56
56
56
57
57
58
58
58
58
58
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
60

60
61
61
61
64
70

72



Recommendations
Reference
Appendixs

X

73
74
82



List of Tables

Table No (1)  Described No of H. influenzae isolated from

male and female. 68
Table No (2) Described No of H .influnzae isolated from two

groups of study. 68

List of Figures

Fig. No (1) The seasonal relationship to the isolation of

H. influenzae 69
Fig No (2)  The percentage of beta-Lactamase production by

H. influenzae type b. 69



List of photographs

(1)
(2)
3)

(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
)

Culture on GC II agar
Culture on chocolate agar.
Gram-negative short rods of H. influenzae isolated

from sputum

Oxidase test

Tube catalase test

Satillatism test.
beta-Lactamase test
Antimicrobial Sensitivity test.
Antimicrobial Sensitivity test.

Xi

65
65

65
66
66
66
67
67
67



RPN ARWN-

ACIP
AIDS
ATCC
CAP
CDC
CRM
CSF

Hboc

Hi
Hib
HIID
LPS

NAD
NADP
PABA
PBPs
PCR
PRP
RTI
WHO

Abbreviations

Advisory committee on immunization practices.
Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome.
American Type Culture Collection.
Community-acquired pneumonia.

Centres for Diseases Control and Prevention
Cross-reacting material

: Cerebrospinal fluid.

Fertility factor.

: Haemophilus. Influenzae type b oligosaccharid

conjugate.

: Haemophilus influenzae.

: Haemophilus influenzae type b.

: Haemophilus influenzae invasive disease.
: Lipopolysaccharide.

: Molecular weight.

: Nicatinamide adenine dinucleotide.

: Nicatinamide adenine dinucleotide phosphate.
: Para-aminobenzoiz acid.

: Penicillin Binding Proteins.

: Polymerase chain reaction.

: Polyeriboseribitol phosphate.

: Respiratory tract infection.

: World Health Organization.

Xii



	Acknowledgment
	Abstract
	This study has been done on two groups of individuals for the isolation of Haemophilus influenzae from sputum. The first group of study include 50 individual patients presented with pneumonia, whilst the second group included tuberculosis patients, and those who are suspected to have tuberculosis (359) individual; The age range in both groups lie between (3-73year). Collection of the specimens was done within eight months from (April-Decimber) through 2003 from Khartoum state, and Elobied city in North Kordofan state. 
	Nine strains of Haemophilus influenzae were isolated from the specimens. The percentage of Haemophilus influenzae isolated from the specimens was 2.2%. The percentage of ß-Lactamase producing strains of Haemophilus influenzae type b, was found to be 42.9%. The percentage of type b Haemophilus influenzae was  77.8% of the total strains of Haemophilus isolated.  
	Furthermore, the relationship between the isolation of the organism, and the season, type of media, and age groups has been detected. The organism has been isolated in Autumn and Winter (one strain late Autumn, and eight strains in Winter), whereas no isolation took place in Summer; (GCחagar) was found to be the best medium for isolation compared to Chochalate agar. Children (3-18year) and elderly(67-73year) were the most affected groups.   
		The study proved that the organism can be preserved in (4-8) °C for about (10-15) days.        
	ملخص الأطروحة
	Page
	List of tables 

	List of Figures
	1.
	ACIP
	:
	 Advisory committee on immunization practices.
	2.
	AIDS
	:
	 Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome.

