

## **Acknowledgment**

First and foremost praise be to Allah the lord of the world who provided me strength to bring this work to completion.

I would like to express my gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor Prof. Hassan Abd Elaziz Musa who did all his best to help, encourage and advice me, without his valuable guidance this work could not have been finished.

Thank and appreciation's to the teaching staff of the Faculty of medical laboratory sciences, Sudan university for sciences and Technology.

My gratitude and thanks are extended to ustaz Amin the head department of Microbiology, Faculty of laboratory sciences in Khartoum university, ustaz Khalil Abass and staff members of the department of Microbiology of the national healthy, Khartoum teatchig, Abu Anja, and Ebrahim

Malik laboratories. My thanks are also extended to laboratory of Elobied Teaching and Elkwyty Paediatric Hospital, my Thanks and appreciation's go to my colleagues at the laboratory in Elobied city in North Kordofan state.

## Abstract

This study has been done on two groups of individuals for the isolation of *Haemophilus influenzae* from sputum. The first group of study include 50 individual patients presented with pneumonia, whilst the second group included tuberculosis patients, and those who are suspected to have tuberculosis (359) individual; The age range in both groups lie between (3-73year). Collection of the specimens was done within eight months from (April-Decimber) through 2003 from Khartoum state, and Elobied city in North Kordofan state.

Nine strains of *Haemophilus influenzae* were isolated from the specimens. The percentage of *Haemophilus influenzae* isolated from the specimens was 2.2%. The percentage of  $\beta$ -Lactamase producing strains of *Haemophilus influenzae* type b, was found to be 42.9%. The percentage of type b *Haemophilus influenzae* was 77.8% of the total strains of Haemophilus isolated.

Furthermore, the relationship between the isolation of the organism, and the season, type of media, and age groups has been detected. The organism has been isolated in Autumn and Winter (one strain late Autumn, and eight strains in Winter), whereas no isolation took place in Summer; (**GC nagar**) was found to be the best medium for isolation compared to Chochalate agar. Children (3-18year) and elderly(67-73year) were the most affected groups.

The study proved that the organism can be preserved in (4-8) °C for about (10-15) days.

# ملخص الأطروحة

أجريت الدراسة على مجموعتين من الأشخاص بغرض عزل المستدمية النزلية الوافدة من أسفل الجهاز التنفسي ثم تحديد نسبة مقاومتها للصيادلات الحيوية، وذلك بفحص عينات التفاف مختبريا، هذا وقد شملت المجموعة الأولى أشخاص مصابون بالالتهاب الرئوي وقد كان عددهم (50) شخص من مجموع (409) شخص، أما المجموعة الثانية فقد ضمت (359) شخص متوقع إصابتهم بالسل الرئوي وآخرين ثبتت إصابتهم به، هذا وقد أنحصرت أعمار أفراد المجموعتين بين (3-73) سنة، وقد تم جمع العينات خلال (8) أشهر (أبريل-ديسمبر) من سنة 2003 بولاية الخرطوم ومدينة الأبيض بولاية شمال كردفان.

تم عزل (9) سلالات من المستدمية النزلية الوافدة بنسبة 2.2% من النسبة الكلية للعينات التي تم تشخيصها مختبريا. أوضحت الدراسة وجود سلالات من المستدمية النزلية الوافدة منتجة لانزيم البيتا لاكتاماز (أى مقاومة للبنسلين) بنسبة 42,9% من مجموع السلالات التي تتنمي للمجموعة المحفوظة من النمط (b)، حيث بلغت نسبة الأخيرة 77,8% من جملة السلالات المتحصل عليها.

وجود الميكروب كمسبب للالتهاب الرئوي ارتبط بفصول السنة، نوع الوسط الغذائي المستخدم لإستنباته والفئات العمرية التي خضعت للدراسة. حيث تم عزل الميكروب بنجاح في فصل الخريف والشتاء (عينة واحدة في نهاية فصل الخريف، و 8 عينات في فصل الشتاء)، بينما لم يتم العزل بنجاح في فصل الصيف. أيضا تم عزل الميكروب على الوسط الغذائي المعروف ب (GC agar)، بينما لم ينجح العزل على الوسط المعروف بagar الشوكولاتة. كذلك انحصر عزل الميكروب في فئتي الأطفال (3-18 سنة) والمسنين (67-73 سنة) بصورة ملحوظة.

توصلت الدراسة إلى إمكانية حفظ الميكروب ذي درجات حرارة تتفاوت مابين (8-4) درجات مئوية لمدة تتراوح بين (10-15) يوم.

# Contents

	Page
Acknowledgment	i
Abstract (English)	ii
Abstract (Arabic)	iii
List of contents	iv
List of tables	ix
List of figures	ix
List of photographs	x
Abbreviations	xi
<b>Chapter (one)</b>	
<b>(1) Introduction &amp; Literature review</b>	<b>1</b>
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. History	2
1.3. Classification	3
1.4. Microbiology	4
1.4.1. Morphology and Identification	4
1.4.1.1. The Typical organism	4
1.4.1.2. culture	4
1.4.1.3. Metabolism	5
1.4.1.4. Variation	6
1.4.1.5. Encapsulation	6
1.4.1.6. Transformation	6
1.4.1.7. Antigenic structure	7
1.4.1.8. Biochemical reactions	8
1.4.1.9. Transmission	8
1.4.1.10. Habitat	9
1.5. Pathology	9
1.5.1. Entropy, spread, and Multiplication	9
1.5.2. Virulence	10
1.6. Immunology	12
1.6.1. Immunity	12
1.7. Epidemiology	15
1.7.1. Incidence	15
1.7.2. Age distribution	17
1.7.3. Risk factors	17

1.8.	Laboratory diagnosis	19
1.8.1.	Collection of samples	19
1.8.2.	Presevation ad transport media for microbiological specimens	20
1.8.3.	Demonstration of type b antigen in body fluids	21
1.8.4.	Culture -Throat swab -Sputum -Cerebrospinal fluid	21 22 22 23
1.8.5.	Identification	24
1.8.5.1.	Microscopic Examination	24
1.8.5.2.	Beta-Lactamase test	24
1.8.5.3.	X&V factors	26
1.9.	Treatment	27
1.10.	Prevantion and control	27
1.10.1.	Prophlaxis	28
2.	Infection By <i>Haemophilus influenzae</i> in Lower Respiratory Tract	29
2.1.	Diseases Caused By <i>Haemophilus influenzae</i> in Lower Respiratory Tract	29
2.2	Route Of Transmission	29
2.3.	Clinical Manifestation Of <i>Haemophilus</i> <i>influenzae</i> type b Infection	30
2.4.	Bacterial Pneumonia	31
2.4.1.	<i>Haemophilus influenzae</i> Pneumonia	31
2.4.2.	Investigation Of Community-acquired Pneumonia	32
2.5.	Epidemiology	33
3.	Antimicrobial agents	40
3.1.	Introduction Of Antibiotic	40
3.2.	Back Ground	40
3.3.	Definition	41
3.4.	Classification of antimicrobial drugs	41
3.4.1.	Classification Of Antibacterial	41
3.5.	Problems	43
3.5.1.	Resistance	43
3.5.1.1.	Orgin of drugs resistance	45
3.5.1.2.	Cross-resistance	49

3.5.1.2.1.	Limitation of cross- resistance	50
3.5.2.	Opportunistic infections	50
3.5.3.	Masking Infections	50
3.6.	Treatment of Pneumonia	51
4.	Justification and Objectives	55
4.1.	Justification	55
4.2.	Objective	55
4.2.1.	General objective	76
4.2.2.	Specific objective	55
<b>Chapter Two (2)</b>		
1.	Materials	56
1.1.	Culture media	56
1.2.	Biochemical material	56
1.3.	Chemicals and Reagents	56
1.4.	Other materials	57
1.5	Equipments & Instruments	57
2.	Methods	58
2.1	Study area	58
2.2	Study population	58
2.3.	Data collection	58
2.4.	Culture	58
2.5.	Identification	59
	Presumptive identification	59
1.	Colonial morphology	59
2.	Microscope Examination	59
3.	Oxidase Test (cytochrome oxidase)	59
	Definitive identification	59
1.	Catalase Test	59
2.	$\beta$ -Lactamase Test	60
3.	Satellitism Test	60
4.	V & X Factors Test	61
5.	Serotyping	61
2.6	Antimicrobial sensitivity testing	61
<b>Chapter Three (3)</b>		
	Results	64
<b>Chapter Four (4)</b>		
*	Discussion	70
<b>Chapter Five (5)</b>		
*	Conclusion	72

*	Recommendations	73
*	Reference	74
*	Appendixs	82

## **List of Tables**

Table No (1)	Described No of <i>H. influenzae</i> isolated from male and female.	68
Table No (2)	Described No of <i>H. influenzae</i> isolated from two groups of study.	68

## **List of Figures**

Fig. No (1)	The seasonal relationship to the isolation of <i>H. influenzae</i>	69
Fig No (2)	The percentage of beta-Lactamase production by <i>H. influenzae</i> type b.	69

## **List of photographs**

(1)	Culture on GC II agar	65
(2)	Culture on chocolate agar.	65
(3)	Gram-negative short rods of <i>H. influenzae</i> isolated from sputum	65
(4)	Oxidase test	66
(5)	Tube catalase test	66
(6)	Satillatism test.	66
(7)	beta-Lactamase test	67
(8)	Antimicrobial Sensitivity test.	67
(9)	Antimicrobial Sensitivity test.	67

## Abbreviations

1. **ACIP** : Advisory committee on immunization practices.
2. **AIDS** : Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome.
3. **ATCC** : American Type Culture Collection.
4. **CAP** : Community-acquired pneumonia.
5. **CDC** : Centres for Diseases Control and Prevention
6. **CRM** : Cross-reacting material
7. **CSF** : Cerebrospinal fluid.
8. **F** : Fertility factor.
9. **Hboc** : *Haemophilus. Influenzae* type b oligosaccharid conjugate.
10. **Hi** : *Haemophilus influenzae*.
11. **Hib** : *Haemophilus influenzae* type b.
12. **HIID** : *Haemophilus influenzae* invasive disease.
13. **LPS** : Lipopolysaccharide.
14. **Mw** : Molecular weight.
15. **NAD** : Nicatinamide adenine dinucleotide.
16. **NADP** : Nicatinamide adenine dinucleotide phosphate.
17. **PABA** : Para-aminobenzoiz acid.
18. **PBPs** : Penicillin Binding Proteins.
19. **PCR** : Polymerase chain reaction.
20. **PRP** : Polyeriboseribitol phosphate.
21. **RTI** : Respiratory tract infection.
22. **WHO** : World Health Organization.